VRIJE
UNIVERSITEIT
° AMSTERDAM

VU Research Portal

Buzzing across boundaries
Bahlmann, M.D.

2011

document version
Publisher's PDF, also known as Version of record

Link to publication in VU Research Portal

citation for published version (APA)
Bahlmann, M. D. (2011). Buzzing across boundaries: An inquiry into the Amsterdam IT and new media-cluster
from a knowledge-based perspective. VU University Amsterdam.

General rights
Copyright and moral rights for the publications made accessible in the public portal are retained by the authors and/or other copyright owners
and it is a condition of accessing publications that users recognise and abide by the legal requirements associated with these rights.

» Users may download and print one copy of any publication from the public portal for the purpose of private study or research.
« You may not further distribute the material or use it for any profit-making activity or commercial gain
* You may freely distribute the URL identifying the publication in the public portal ?

Take down policy
If you believe that this document breaches copyright please contact us providing details, and we will remove access to the work immediately
and investigate your claim.

E-mail address:
vuresearchportal.ub@vu.nl

Download date: 08. Dec. 2021


https://research.vu.nl/en/publications/6b6e8509-fd12-4b80-95d5-42c76ef983f7

Table of content

Acknowledgements

Table of content

Overview of figures and tables

1.1
1.11
1.1.2
1.1.3
1.1.4

1.2
1.2.1
1.2.2
1.2.3

1.3
1.3.1
1.3.2
1.3.3
1.3.4

1.4

1.5

2.1

2.2
2.2.1
2.2.2
2.2.3
2.2.4
2.2.5
2.2.6
2.2.7

Chapter 1

Introducing the cluster paradox: highlighting problematic
areas of the knowledge-based theory of clusters.

Positioning of dissertation

Key assumptions

From pure agglomeration to a network view of knowledge transfer
The theoretical problem exposed

Contribution of dissertation and research aim
Demarcating the AINM-cluster

Geographical demarcation

Functional demarcation

Economic relevance

Outline of studies

Study 1: a critical literature review

Study 2: a qualitative exploration

Study 3: a quantitative continuation

Study 4: a qualitative and quantitative integration
Related publications

References

Chapter 2

The emergence of a knowledge-based view of clusters and its
implications for cluster governance

Introduction

Cluster literature and the concept of knowledge
Marshall’s contribution to a new stream of literatures
Jacobs: the economy of cities and the cluster concept
The Italian district school

Piore and Sabel and the second industrial divide
Economic geography: the GREMI approach

Porter and the notion of cluster competitiveness
Toward a knowledge-based view of clusters

iv

vii

11
14
18
23
26
27
29
32
32
32
33
33
34
35
37

47
49
49
53
55
58
59
62
64



2.3
2.31
2.3.2

2.4

2.5

31
3.2
3.2.1
3.2.2
3.3
3.4
3.4.1
3.4.2
3.5
3.6
3.7

4.1
4.2
4.2.1
4.2.2
4.3
43.1
4.3.2
4.3.3
4.3.4
4.4
441
4.4.2
4.4.3
4.5
4.6
4.7

Buzzing across boundaries

Some critical reflections on managing clusters as knowledge assets 66
The rise of the knowledge-based view of the firm 68
Lessons from the field of KM 69
Conclusion: implications for cluster governance 72
References 75
Chapter 3
Global pipelines or global buzz? A micro-level approach towards
the knowledge-based view of clusters
Introduction 85
Theory 88
The “regional” dimension of knowledge 88
The geography of knowledge exchange 89
Methodology 93
Results 95
A general account of the Amsterdam IT and New Media-cluster 95
Inter-cluster knowledge exchange from an ego-perspective 98
Conclusion 108
Discussion 111
References 115
Chapter 4
Does distance matter? An ego-network approach towards the
knowledge-based view of clusters
Introduction 121
Theory 125
The knowledge-based theory of clusters 125
A conceptual framework of proximity 126
Methods 133
The Amsterdam IT and new media-cluster 134
Sample and data 136
Questionnaire design 136
Descriptive information sample and data 137
Measures 139
Independent variables 139
Dependent variables 140
Accounting for the clustering of the survey design 141
Results 141
Conclusion and discussion 143

References

149



5.1
5.2
5.2.1
522
5.3
53.1
5.3.2
5.4
54.1
5.4.2
543
5.5
551
5.6
5.7

6.1
6.2
6.2.1
6.2.2
6.2.3
6.2.4
6.3
6.3.1
6.3.2
6.3.3
6.4
6.5
6.6

Chapter 5
Bridging the geographical divide: An inquiry into organizing visions
as facilitative mechanism for cross-cluster knowledge exchange

Introduction

Organizing visions

Nature and content

Mode of interaction

Towards a conceptual model

Organizing visions as mechanism for cross cluster knowledge exchange
Hypotheses

Methods

Survey design and measures

Sample and data

Accounting for the clustering of the survey design
Results

Towards an empirical model

Conclusion and discussion

References

Chapter 6

Discussion and conclusion: main research findings, implications, and
future research directions

Introduction

Main research findings

Main findings chapter 2

Main findings chapter 3

Main findings chapter 4

Main findings chapter 5

Implications of this study

The knowledge-based theory of clusters
Reflecting on the cluster paradox
Implications for the sociology of learning
Research limitations

Future research directions

References

Samenvatting (summary in Dutch)

Appendix

155
158
159
162
166
166
167
172
172
174
174
175
175
176
181

187
188
188
190
191
193
194
195
197
198
199
201
204

209

227



Buzzing across boundaries

Overview of figures and tables

Figures
Figure 1.2.1
Figure 2.2
Figure 3.4.2
Figure 4.2.2
Figure 4.4.1
Figure 4.5b
Figure 5.3.2
Figure 5.5.1

Tables
Table 1.1.2
Table 1.2.1a
Table 1.2.1b
Table 1.2.2a
Table 1.2.2b
Table 1.2.3
Table 1.4
Table 3.3
Table 3.4.2
Table 4.3.4a
Table 4.3.4b
Table 4.3.4c
Table 4.4.1
Tabel 4.5a
Table 4.5
Table 5.4.1
Table 5.5.1
Table 6.2.3
Table 6.2.4

Boxes

Box 1.1

Geographical depiction of the AINM-cluster

Towards a knowledge-based view of clusters

Ego networks

Conceptual model

Absolute frequency of type 1, 2, and 3 dyads in sample
Empirical model

Conceptual model

Empirical model

Defining the cluster concept

Absolute and relative share of firms in the AINM-cluster (2007)
Absolute and relative share of jobs in the AINM-cluster (2007)

Conceptualization of the AINM-cluster

Field sample qualitative interviews

Added value of NM&E, CBS, and IT in million Euros (2004)
Journal and conference papers

Social network survey for research phase 2

Cumulative number of ties originating from ego entrepreneurs

Descriptive information ego respondents
Geographical and functional dispersion of sample
International orientation entrepreneurs sample
Questionnaire outline chapter 4

Means, standard deviations, and correlations
Overview of hypotheses, tests, and results
Questionnaire outline chapter 5

Means, standard deviations, and correlations
Findings chapter 4

Findings chapter 5

llustration of policymakers’ adoption of the cluster toolkit

27

50

100
133
139
142
171
175

15
28
28
29
229
32
35
94
108
137
138
138
230
141
143
232
175
192
194

13




