

VU Research Portal

Buzzing across boundaries

Bahlmann, M.D.

2011

document version

Publisher's PDF, also known as Version of record

Link to publication in VU Research Portal

citation for published version (APA)

Bahlmann, M. D. (2011). Buzzing across boundaries: An inquiry into the Amsterdam IT and new media-cluster from a knowledge-based perspective. VU University Amsterdam.

General rightsCopyright and moral rights for the publications made accessible in the public portal are retained by the authors and/or other copyright owners and it is a condition of accessing publications that users recognise and abide by the legal requirements associated with these rights.

- Users may download and print one copy of any publication from the public portal for the purpose of private study or research.
- You may not further distribute the material or use it for any profit-making activity or commercial gain
 You may freely distribute the URL identifying the publication in the public portal?

Take down policy

If you believe that this document breaches copyright please contact us providing details, and we will remove access to the work immediately and investigate your claim.

E-mail address:

vuresearchportal.ub@vu.nl

Download date: 08. Dec. 2021

Table of content

Ackno	owledgements	i
Table	of content	iv
Overv	riew of figures and tables	vii
	Chapter 1	
	-	
	Introducing the cluster paradox: highlighting problematic areas of the knowledge-based theory of clusters.	
1.1	Positioning of dissertation	9
1.1.1	Key assumptions	11
1.1.2	From pure agglomeration to a network view of knowledge transfer	14
1.1.3	The theoretical problem exposed	18
1.1.4	Contribution of dissertation and research aim	23
1.2	Demarcating the AINM-cluster	26
1.2.1	Geographical demarcation	27
1.2.2	Functional demarcation	29
1.2.3	Economic relevance	32
1.3	Outline of studies	32
1.3.1	Study 1: a critical literature review	32
1.3.2	Study 2: a qualitative exploration	33
1.3.3	Study 3: a quantitative continuation	33
1.3.4	Study 4: a qualitative and quantitative integration	34
1.4	Related publications	35
1.5	References	37
	Chapter 2	
	The emergence of a knowledge-based view of clusters and its	
	implications for cluster governance	
2.1	Introduction	47
2.2	Cluster literature and the concept of knowledge	49
2.2.1	Marshall's contribution to a new stream of literatures	49
2.2.2	Jacobs: the economy of cities and the cluster concept	53
2.2.3	The Italian district school	55
2.2.4	Piore and Sabel and the second industrial divide	58
2.2.5	Economic geography: the GREMI approach	59
2.2.6	Porter and the notion of cluster competitiveness	62
2.2.7	Toward a knowledge-based view of clusters	64

2.3 2.3.1 2.3.2 2.4 2.5	Some critical reflections on managing clusters as knowledge assets The rise of the knowledge-based view of the firm Lessons from the field of KM Conclusion: implications for cluster governance References	66 68 69 72 75
	Chapter 3	
	Global pipelines or global buzz? A micro-level approach towards	
	the knowledge-based view of clusters	
3.1	Introduction	85
3.2	Theory	88
3.2.1	The "regional" dimension of knowledge	88
3.2.2	The geography of knowledge exchange	89
3.3	Methodology	93
3.4	Results	95
3.4.1	A general account of the Amsterdam IT and New Media-cluster	95
3.4.2	Inter-cluster knowledge exchange from an ego-perspective	98
3.5	Conclusion	108
3.6 3.7	Discussion References	111 115
	Chapter 4 Does distance matter? An ego-network approach towards the	
	knowledge-based view of clusters	
4.1	Introduction	121
4.2	Theory	125
4.2.1	The knowledge-based theory of clusters	125
4.2.2	A conceptual framework of proximity	126
4.3	Methods	133
4.3.1	The Amsterdam IT and new media-cluster	134
4.3.2	Sample and data	136
4.3.3	Questionnaire design	136
4.3.4	Descriptive information sample and data	137
4.4	Measures	139
4.4.1	Independent variables	139
4.4.2	Dependent variables	140
4.4.3	Accounting for the clustering of the survey design	141
4.5	Results	141
4.6	Conclusion and discussion	143
4.7	References	149

Chapter 5

Bridging the geographical divide: An inquiry into organizing visions as facilitative mechanism for cross-cluster knowledge exchange

5.1	Introduction	155
5.2	Organizing visions	158
5.2.1	Nature and content	159
5.2.2	Mode of interaction	162
5.3	Towards a conceptual model	166
5.3.1	Organizing visions as mechanism for cross cluster knowledge exchange	166
5.3.2	Hypotheses	167
5.4	Methods	172
5.4.1	Survey design and measures	172
5.4.2	Sample and data	174
5.4.3	Accounting for the clustering of the survey design	174
5.5	Results	175
5.5.1	Towards an empirical model	175
5.6	Conclusion and discussion	176
5.7	References	181
	Chapter 6	
	Discussion and conclusion, main research findings, implications, and	1

Discussion and conclusion: main research findings, implications, and future research directions

6.1	Introduction	187
6.2	Main research findings	188
6.2.1	Main findings chapter 2	188
6.2.2	Main findings chapter 3	190
6.2.3	Main findings chapter 4	191
6.2.4	Main findings chapter 5	193
6.3	Implications of this study	194
6.3.1	The knowledge-based theory of clusters	195
6.3.2	Reflecting on the cluster paradox	197
6.3.3	Implications for the sociology of learning	198
6.4	Research limitations	199
6.5	Future research directions	201
6.6	References	204
Samenvatting (summary in Dutch)		209
Appendix		227

Overview of figures and tables

Figures		
Figure 1.2.1	Geographical depiction of the AINM-cluster	27
Figure 2.2	Towards a knowledge-based view of clusters	50
Figure 3.4.2	Ego networks	100
Figure 4.2.2	Conceptual model	133
Figure 4.4.1	Absolute frequency of type 1, 2, and 3 dyads in sample	139
Figure 4.5b	Empirical model	142
Figure 5.3.2	Conceptual model	171
Figure 5.5.1	Empirical model	175
Tables		
Table 1.1.2	Defining the cluster concept	15
Table 1.2.1a	Absolute and relative share of firms in the AINM-cluster (2007)	28
Table 1.2.1b	Absolute and relative share of jobs in the AINM-cluster (2007)	28
Table 1.2.2a	Conceptualization of the AINM-cluster	29
Table 1.2.2b	Field sample qualitative interviews	229
Table 1.2.3	Added value of NM&E, CBS, and IT in million Euros (2004)	32
Table 1.4	Journal and conference papers	35
Table 3.3	Social network survey for research phase 2	94
Table 3.4.2	Cumulative number of ties originating from ego entrepreneurs	108
Table 4.3.4a	Descriptive information ego respondents	137
Table 4.3.4b	Geographical and functional dispersion of sample	138
Table 4.3.4c	International orientation entrepreneurs sample	138
Table 4.4.1	Questionnaire outline chapter 4	230
Tabel 4.5a	Means, standard deviations, and correlations	141
Table 4.5	Overview of hypotheses, tests, and results	143
Table 5.4.1	Questionnaire outline chapter 5	232
Table 5.5.1	Means, standard deviations, and correlations	175
Table 6.2.3	Findings chapter 4	192
Table 6.2.4	Findings chapter 5	194
Boxes		
Box 1.1	llustration of policymakers' adoption of the cluster toolkit	13